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Key financials (YE Mar)  FY19  FY20  FY21e  FY22e  FY23e 

Sales (Rs m)  110,005  119,654  121,738  135,616  149,618 

Net profit (Rs m) 4,864  5,655  5,580  6,866  7,880 

EPS (Rs) 18.9 22.0 21.7 26.7 30.6 

PE (x) 15.8 15.4 15.6 12.7 11.0 

EV / EBITDA (x)  7.9 8.6 8.9 7.5 6.7 

PBV (x)  3.2 3.1 2.7 2.3 2.0 

RoE (%) 21.9 21.6 18.5 19.7 19.5 

RoCE (%) 26.1 23.5 19.5 20.5 20.9 

Dividend yield (%)  0.9 1.2 1.5 1.9 2.2 

Net debt / equity (x)  0.6 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.3 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  
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Rating: Buy 
Target Price: Rs398 
Share Price: Rs338

Shareholding pattern (%) Sep'20 Jun'20 Mar'20

Promoters 51.8 51.7 51.7
    - of which, Pledged - - -
Free float 48.2 48.3 48.3
    - Foreign institutions 11.0 13.7 13.2
    - Domestic institutions 25.6 22.8 22.9
    - Public  11.6 11.8 12.2

5 November 2020 

KEC International 

Non-T&D boost, execution ramp-up; maintaining a Buy 

With better execution in its non-T&D business (railways/civil up 45%/ 
306%), KEC’s performance beat our expectations. Its T&D business, 
though better sequentially, was flat y/y at Rs2bn (largely in line with 
ARe). Management talked of a strong bid pipeline for this segment and 
we see robust order inflows in coming quarters. The execution ramp-
up, robust revenue assurance (Rs195bn order backlog), strong bid 
pipeline, focus on reducing interest costs, and cash collection, gives us 
the required assurance of strong future execution and earnings. We 
maintain a Buy with an unchanged TP of Rs398 (13x FY23e). 

Better execution in non-T&D: The Rs32.6bn Q2 FY21 revenue (up 16% 
y/y, much ahead of our estimated 5.3%) was mainly driven by higher-than-
expected execution in the non-T&D business. Railways revenue was up 45% 
to Rs8.2bn due to higher execution owing to various automation initiatives. 
Civil revenue grew 306% y/y driven by execution of a robust order backlog. 
The Rs2bn T&D revenue was in line. Management expects H2 execution to 
be better. 

Strong bid pipeline: YTD FY21 order inflows were up 16% y/y to Rs43.7bn. 
Management said that tendering have been robust; awarding, however, is slightly 
slow. This is reflected in the decline in inflows from key non-T&D segments. 
Geographically, the company managed to bag overseas orders of Rs25.8bn (59% 
of inflows). The overall bid pipeline is robust and the company has a strong order 
backlog + L1 position of over Rs230bn, providing robust revenue assurance for 
the next 1.5–2 years. 

Outlook. The stock trades at 13x/11x FY22e/23e. With operations gradually 
picking up steam, we are upbeat about the company’s execution for the rest 
of FY21. We expect 8%/12% CAGRs over FY20-23 in revenue/PAT. We 
maintain our Buy rating with an unchanged target price of Rs398. Risks: 
Slowdown in orders and in pace of execution. 

Relative price performance 

Source: Bloomberg 
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Key data  KECI IN / KECL.NS 
52-week high / low 360 / 154
Sensex / Nifty 41340 / 12120
3-m average volume  $2.1m
Market cap  87bn / $1167.6m
Shares outstanding  257m

Change in Estimates Target Reco  

Estimates revision (%) FY21e FY22e FY23e

Sales 5.3 1.5 0.0
EBITDA 3.1 1.6 0.0
PAT 5.5 2.4 0.0
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Quick Glance – Financials and Valuations (consolidated)
Fig 1 – Income statement (Rs m) 
Year-end:Mar  FY19  FY20  FY21e  FY22e  FY23e 

T&D order book  203,070  202,980  216,456  244,584  285,612 
Net revenues  110,005  119,654  121,738  135,616  149,618 
     Growth (%)  9.4 8.8  1.7  11.4 10.3 
Material cost  81,230 84,182  86,793  95,203  105,032 
Employee & Other expense 17,276  23,128  23,089  26,604  29,324 
EBITDA 11,499  12,344  11,856  13,810  15,262 
     EBITDA margins (%) 10.5 10.3 9.7 10.2 10.2 
- Depreciation 1,171  1,472  1,593  1,755  1,917 
Other income  226  111  250  280  314 
Interest expenses 3,119  3,080  2,762  2,798  2,714 
PBT 7,435  7,903  7,750  9,536  10,944 
     Effective tax rate (%) 34.6 28.4 28.0 28.0 28.0 
+ Associates / (Minorities)  -  -  -  -  -
Net Income 4,864  5,655  5,580  6,866  7,880 
Adjusted income 4,864  5,655  5,580  6,866  7,880 
WANS  257  257  257  257  257 
FDEPS (Rs / sh) 18.9 22.0 21.7 26.7 30.6 
     EPS growth (%)  6.1 16.3  -1.3 23.1 14.8 

 
Fig 3 – Cash-flow statement (Rs m) 
Year-end:Mar  FY19  FY20  FY21e  FY22e  FY23e 

PBT  7,435  7,903  7,750  9,536  10,944 
+ Non-cash items  4,064  4,441  4,106  4,273  4,318 
Oper. prof. before WC 11,499  12,344  11,856  13,810  15,262 
- Incr. / (decr.) in WC  6,555  6,054  3,462  2,391  3,553 
Others incl. taxes  2,346  2,994  2,170  2,670  3,064 
Operating cash-flow  2,653  3,107  6,213  8,739  8,635 
- Capex (tang. + intang.)  1,048  3,744  1,520  2,020  2,020 
Free cash-flow  1,604 -637  4,693  6,719  6,615 
Acquisitions   -  -  -  -  -
- Div.(incl. buyback & taxes)   843  1,222  1,339  1,648  1,891 
+ Equity raised   -  -  -  -  -
+ Debt raised   574  3,650  2,400  300 -700 
- Fin investments   261 -93 -23 -25 -27 
- Misc. (CFI + CFF)   626  3,516  3,057  3,068  2,955 
Net cash-flow   449 -1,632  2,719  2,328  1,096 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  

 
Fig 5 – Price movement 

Source: Bloomberg 

Fig 2 – Balance sheet (Ra m) 
Year-end: Mar  FY19  FY20  FY21e  FY22e  FY23e 

Share capital   514  514  514  514  514 
Net worth  24,351  27,976  32,217  37,435  43,424 
Debt  16,968  20,618  23,018  23,318  22,618 
Minority interest   -  -  -  -  -
DTL / (Assets)  1,497  751  751  751  751 
Capital employed 42,816  49,344  55,985  61,503  66,792 
Net tangible assets  8,666  8,942  8,849  9,093  9,176 
Net intangible assets  1,121  2,350  2,360  2,370  2,380 
Goodwill  2,037  2,226  2,226  2,226  2,226 
CWIP (tang. & intang.)  73  840  850  860  870 
Investments (strategic)  3,537  4,201  4,711  5,221  5,731 
Investments (financial)   132  225  248  272  299 
Current assets (ex cash) 98,617  108,856  112,753  124,865  138,576 
Cash 2,762  1,130  3,849  6,178  7,274 
Current liabilities  74,129  79,425  79,860  89,581  99,739 
Working capital  24,488  29,431  32,894  35,284  38,837 
Capital deployed  42,816  49,344  55,985  61,503  66,792 
Contingent liabilities  11,814  -  -  -  -

 
Fig 4 – Ratio analysis 
Year-end:Mar  FY19  FY20  FY21e  FY22e  FY23e

P/E (x)  15.8 15.4 15.6 12.7 11.0 
EV / EBITDA (x)   7.9 8.6 8.9 7.5 6.7 
EV / Sales (x)   0.8 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.7 
P/B (x)   3.2 3.1 2.7 2.3 2.0 
RoE (%)  21.9 21.6 18.5 19.7 19.5 
RoCE (%) - after tax  26.1 23.5 19.5 20.5 20.9 
RoIC (%) - after tax  19.4 18.5 15.4 16.9 17.5 
DPS (Rs / sh)  2.7 4.0 5.2 6.4 7.4 
Dividend yield (%)   0.9 1.2 1.5 1.9 2.2 
Dividend payout (%) – incl. DDT 17.3 21.6 24.0 24.0 24.0 
Net debt / equity (x)   0.6 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.3 
Receivables (days)   272  277  281  281  284 
Inventory (days)  21  24  26  25  24 
Payables (days)   178  170  165  168  171 
CFO : PAT%  54.5 54.9  111.3  127.3  109.6 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 
Fig 6 – Q2 FY21 revenue break-up 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

No
v-
15

M
ar
-1
6

Ju
l-1

6

No
v-
16

M
ar
-1
7

Ju
l-1

7

No
v-
17

M
ar
-1
8

Ju
l-1

8

No
v-
18

M
ar
-1
9

Ju
l-1

9

No
v-
19

M
ar
-2
0

Ju
l-2

0

No
v-
20

(Rs)

T&D 
52%

SAE
12%

Cables 
7%

Railways 
23%

Solar & Smart 
Infra 
1%

Civil/Water 
5%



 
5 November 2020 KEC International – Non-T&D boost, execution ramp-up; maintaining a Buy 

Anand Rathi Research 3 

  Result Highlights  
Fig 7 – Quarterly trend 
(Rs m)  Q2 FY21  Q2 FY20  Y/Y (%)  Q1 FY21  Q/Q (%)  H1 FY21  H1 FY20  Y/Y (%) 

Net revenue  32,577  28,088 16.0 22,068 47.6 54,644  52,213  4.7 

EBITDA  2,931  2,938 (0.2) 1,949 50.4  4,880 5,451  (10.5)

   EBITDA margins (%)  9  10  9  9  10  

Other income  68  36 88.6 69 (2.0) 137  63 116.5 

Depreciation 374  347 7.7 391 (4.3) 765  714  7.2 

Interest 674  822 (17.9) 663 1.8  1,337 1,617  (17.3)

Profit before tax  1,950  1,805 8.0 964 102.2  2,915 3,184  (8.5)

 Tax 525  414  257 781  907  

Adjusted PAT  1,426  1,391 2.5 708 101.3  2,134 2,277  (6.3)

     Net margins (%) 4.4 5.0  3.2  3.9 4.4  

EPS (Rs) 5.5 5.4 2.5 2.7 101.3  8.3 8.8  (6.3)

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 8 – Segment-wise results (consolidated) 
Rs m  Q2 FY21  Q2 FY20  %yoy  Q1 FY21  %qoq  H1 FY21  H1 FY20  %yoy  

T&D 16,210 16,220  (0)  11,760  38 27,970  29,160  (4.1)

SAE 3,560 3,560  -  2,780  28  6,340 6,610  (4.1)

Cables 2,490 2,490  -  1,590  57  4,080 5,120  (20.3)

Railways 8,210 5,680 45  5,210  58 13,420  10,900 23.1 

Solar 670  190  253  190  253 860  530 62.3 

Civil/Water 2,120  520  308  1,030  106  3,150 1,170  169.2 

Inter-segment  (680) (570) 19 (492)  38 (1,172)  (1,280)  (8.4)

Total 32,580 28,090 16  22,068  48 54,648  52,210 4.7 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig 9 – Order book 
(Rs m)  Q3 FY18  Q4 FY18  Q1 FY19  Q2 FY19  Q3 FY19  Q4 FY19  Q1 FY20  Q2 FY20  Q3 FY20  Q4 FY20  Q1 FY21  Q2 FY21  %yoy 

Transmission  108,032 103,788 109,146  120,810  129,730 119,811  119,801  105,327 106,753 100,465 100,378 105,381 0.1 

SAE  17,148  19,028  18,373  20,135  20,592 20,307  13,311  10,417 13,427 10,252  7,873  5,855 (43.8)

Cables   3,430  3,460  2,547 4,027 4,118 4,061  3,803 3,617  4,182  4,101  3,936  3,903 7.9 

Solar & Smart Infra   3,430  1,730  364 2,014  618 2,031  1,902 1,809  2,421  2,050  1,968  1,952 7.9 

Railways  36,011  41,515  47,297  50,338  47,362 52,798  47,540  52,447 68,454 59,459 55,110 50,739 (3.3)

Civil/Water   3,430  3,460  4,184 4,027 4,118 4,061  3,803 7,234 24,872 26,654 27,555 27,321 277.7 

Total  171,480 172,980 181,910  201,350  206,538 203,070  190,160  180,850 220,110 205,030 205,031 205,032 13.4 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 10 – Order intake 
(Rs m)  Q3 FY18  Q4 FY18  Q1 FY19  Q2 FY19  Q3 FY19  Q4 FY19  Q1 FY20  Q2 FY20  Q3 FY20  Q4 FY20  Q1 FY21  Q2 FY21  %yoy 

Transmission  25,769  24,307  13,932  36,039  24,041 13,308  5,129 5,037 23,090 11,790 13,517 18,791 273.1

SAE   1,511  2,668  330 6,809 4,391 1,146  1,450 1,591 -  4,630 966  1,218 (23.5)

Cables   2,718  1,529  2,034 4,312 2,878 635  3,680 3,711  3,070  2,560  2,317  1,612 (56.6)

Solar & Smart Infra  25,632  12,474  9,288 8,162 3,304 10,231 - 13,255 21,100  4,490 -  2,183 (83.5)

Railways  (236) -  110 1,873  323 511 - 106 -  1,040 - 437 311.7

Civil/Water   1,647  9  2,116 1,453 1,043 2,430  892 2,916 18,800  3,140  2,510 109 (96.3)

Total  57,041  40,987  27,810  58,649  35,980 28,260  11,151 26,615 66,060 27,650 19,310 24,350 (8.5)

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Fig 11 – Cost structure 
Rs m   Q3 FY18  Q4 FY18  Q1 FY19  Q2 FY19  Q3 FY19  Q4 FY19  Q1 FY20  Q2 FY20  Q3 FY20  Q4 FY20  Q1 FY21  Q2 FY21 

Sales  24,049  36,624  21,043  24,085  26,466 38,412  24,125  28,088 30,731 36,710 22,068 32,577 

Material cost  11,720  21,093  10,123  12,063  12,585 19,326  11,157  13,903 14,388 16,468 10,253 15,205 

Employee cost   1,916  2,208  2,034 2,068 2,111 2,109  2,217 2,747  3,014  3,067  2,525  2,704 

Erection and sub contracting charges   5,663  6,797  5,140 5,095 6,418 10,481  5,717 5,538  7,035  9,977  5,000  8,349 

Other expense   2,310  2,826  1,583 2,327 2,539 2,505  2,520 2,962  3,110  3,492  2,341  3,388 

    % of sales  
    

Material cost   48.7  57.6  48.1 50.1 47.6  50.3 46.2 49.5  46.8  44.9  46.5  46.7 

Employee cost   8.0 6.0 9.7 8.6 8.0  5.5 9.2 9.8  9.8  8.4  11.4  8.3 

Erection and sub contracting charges   23.5  18.6  24.4 21.2 24.2  27.3 23.7 19.7  22.9  27.2  22.7  25.6 

Other expense   9.6 7.7 7.5 9.7 9.6  6.5 10.4 10.5  10.1  9.5  10.6  10.4 

EBITDA margin   10.2  10.1  10.3 10.5 10.6  10.4 10.4 10.5  10.4  10.1  8.8  9.0 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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  Concall highlights 
Margin guidance of 10%+ intact 

The margin contracted 150bps y/y to 9% on the higher proportion of the 
non-T&D business, cost escalation in SAE due to depreciation in the 
Brazilian real and Covid-related expenses. In the long run, management 
continues to talk about 10%+ margins. It expects a double-digit margin 
from FY23 in its Civil business and hopes to achieve a double-digit margin 
in the Railways category in FY21. 

Order inflow to be watched 

The company booked orders of Rs43.7bn YTD FY21; the order backlog 
and its L1 position is over Rs230bn. The book in Sep’20 was Rs195bn. The 
T&D contribution to order intake was 79% (incl. SAE: 5%) and this 
division also has a strong L1 position. Further, the company expects robust 
order booking in H2 FY21. In terms of a tender pipeline, it has already 
quoted for orders of Rs300bn in the last three months and would be 
bidding for orders of another Rs250bn in the next two months.  

Internationally, Africa, the Middle East and SAARC are seeing traction in 
ordering. In the Middle East, orders of Rs100bn-120bn are in the bidding 
process, expected to close in Q3 FY21. Decent SEB activity can be seen 
from states like Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh, Assam, West 
Bengal, Odisha and Rajasthan. Awarding from PGCIL to EPC operators 
can be expected by Dec'20 and from private operators by Jan'21. Despite 
order rollouts being robust, awarding is slightly slow. Four L1 orders in 
SAE are being negotiated and should be concluded by Q3 or Q4 FY21. 
These orders are executable from Q1 FY22.   

Non-T&D business revenue contribution inched up 

The non-T&D business accounted for 41% of Q2 revenue, against 32% a 
year ago. This figure is expected to climb to 45-46% in FY21. The Railways 
accounted for 25% of revenue, followed by cables (7.6%) and civil (6.5%). 
The balance arose from solar and “smart” infra.  

Diversification in the railways division 

The Railways’ Q2 revenue was up 45% to Rs8.2bn, driven by various 
execution initiatives by KEC in terms of automation and mechanisation. 
These improved productivity at sites by 2-3x. Management expects Rs35bn 
revenue in FY21 and hopes for a double-digit margin. The lower Q2 
Railways margin was due to the Covid-19 pandemic lockdown.  

The company is looking to diversify itself from overhead electrification to 
other areas of the Railways business such as civil works and metro-rail 
(OHE and civil: track laying, power supply, etc.). The shift in focus has led 
to revenue from non-OHE orders rising to two-thirds of the Railways 
order book. The Railways order inflow in Q2 was Rs1.2bn and its order 
book was Rs50.7bn in Sep’20. 

Civil business expected to pick up significantly 

The civil business is also quickly ramping up, with revenue up ~4x to 
Rs2.1bn in Q2. Driven by significant order wins, its contribution to the 
order book has climbed to 14% in the last nine months compared to sub-
5% before Q2 FY20. Management said that this business is likely to clock 
Rs14-15bn revenue in FY21. It expects margins in the Civil category to 
touch double-digits by end-FY22. The order book ahead is expected to 
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grow robustly. It sees traction from metro civil, water pipeline, warehouses, 
data centres, industrials (hydrocarbons, auto, cement, chemicals), hospitals 
and airports. In Q2 it bagged orders in flue-gas de-sulfurization (FGD) and 
warehousing. 

With efficient working-capital management, lower interest cost 

Net debt on Sep’20 was Rs24.3bn, within its targeted range of Rs25bn. 
Interest cost as percent of sales was down to 2.1%, an 80bp reduction y/y. 
This cost is expected to be below 2% in coming quarters. Rs25bn debt is 
expected for the next 2-3 years; however, interest cost would come down 
on account of efficient working-capital management.  

The company aims targets to bring down NWC days from 132 to 100-110. 
Forex gain in Q2 was Rs40m-50m as foreign-currency debt constitutes 
60% of borrowings (the rest is rupee debt). The company is switching back 
to Indian rupee loans due to lower interest rates.  

Collections: No headwinds faced 

The company is not facing any headwinds in collections from customers 
and has collected payment from the Railways and private clients in the civil 
segment. Collections in the Mid-East are also normal.  

Other key highlights 

 Execution in Q2 was better on account of more labour available and 
greater productivity due to mechanisation, automation and digitisation. 

 The tower plant in Dubai has been commissioned. 

 The withdrawal of MEIS by the government had a minor impact of 
Rs50m-100m in Q2, expected to be Rs100m-150m in Q3 FY21. 
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  Valuation 
With its strong order book and healthy L1 position, KEC’s revenue 
assurance is sound. With increasing traction from the Railways and its civil 
businesses, its prospects are indeed promising. However, the pace of 
execution and of order inflows would be key points to monitor. The stock 
trades at 16x, 13x and 11x respective FY21e, FY22e and FY23e. We 
maintain our Buy rating, with a TP of Rs398 (13x FY23e earnings). 

Fig 12 – Change in estimates 
Old New Change % 

FY21 FY22e FY23e FY21 FY2e FY23e FY21 FY2e FY23e

Revenue 115,580 133,610 149,618 121,738 135,616 149,618 5.3 1.5 0.0

EBITDA 11,502 13,588 15,262 11,856 13,810 15,262 3.1 1.6 0.0

EPS (Rs)  20.6  26.1  30.6  21.7  26.7  30.6 5.5 2.4 0.0

Source: Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 13 – One-year-forward PER 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

Key risks  

 Slowdown in orders awarded. 

 Slower pace of execution. 
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The views expressed in this Research Report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issuers and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research 
analyst(s) in this report. The research analysts are bound by stringent internal regulations and also legal and statutory requirements of the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (hereinafter “SEBI”) and the analysts’ compensation are completely delinked from all the other companies and/or entities of Anand Rathi, and have 
no bearing whatsoever on any recommendation that they have given in the Research Report. 
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 Date Rating 
TP  
(`) 

Share 
Price (`) 

1 29-Sep-15 Buy 193 139 
2 04-Feb-16 Buy 162 113 
3 10-May-16 Buy 164 129 
4 22-May-17 Buy 325 248 
5 05-Aug-17 Hold 360 304 
6 09-Feb-18 Hold 432 355 
7 15-Jun-18 Hold 414 369 
8 12-Nov-18 Buy 368 283 
9 31-Jan-19 Buy 336 240 

10 09-May-19 Buy 367 287 
11 07-Feb-20 Buy 423 339 
12 11-May-20 Buy 231 197 
13 31-May-20 Buy 256 195 
14 12-Aug-20 Buy 364 292 
15 23-Sep-20 Buy 398 306 

 
Anand Rathi Ratings Definitions 

Analysts’ ratings and the corresponding expected returns take into account our definitions of Large Caps (>US$1bn) and Mid/Small Caps (<US$1bn) as described 
in the Ratings Table below:  

Ratings Guide (12 months) 
    Buy   Hold   Sell 
Large Caps (>US$1bn)   >15%   5-15%   <5% 
Mid/Small Caps (<US$1bn)  >25%   5-25%   <5% 
 
Research Disclaimer and Disclosure inter-alia as required under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Ltd. (hereinafter refer as ARSSBL) (Research Entity) is a subsidiary of Anand Rathi Financial Services Ltd. ARSSBL is a 
corporate trading and clearing member of Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd, National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSEIL), Multi Stock Exchange of India Ltd (MCX-
SX) and also depository participant with National Securities Depository Ltd (NSDL) and Central Depository Services Ltd. ARSSBL is engaged in the business of 
Stock Broking, Depository Participant and Mutual Fund distributor.  

The research analysts, strategists, or research associates principally responsible for the preparation of Anand Rathi research have received compensation based 
upon various factors, including quality of research, investor client feedback, stock picking, competitive factors and firm revenues. 

General Disclaimer: This Research Report (hereinafter called “Report”) is meant solely for use by the recipient and is not for circulation. This Report does not 
constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. The 
recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of 
purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through ARSSBL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity on behalf 
of the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for 
the readers.  No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own 
investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or 
making any investments. This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by 
ARSSBL to be reliable. ARSSBL or its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, 
completeness, adequacy and reliability of such information / opinions / views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are 
fair and reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of ARSSBL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, 
consequential, punitive or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this Report. 
The price and value of the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any 
investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. ARSSBL does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to 
consult with their tax advisers regarding taxation aspects of any potential investment. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this Research only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views 
expressed in this Report. Research Report may differ between ARSSBL’s RAs and/ or ARSSBL’s associate companies on account of differences in research 
methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which recommendations are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold ARSSBL, 
its employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever. 

 

 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

ARSSBL and its associates or employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the investments in/ security of company (ies) mentioned 
herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such investments/ securities of company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such 
company (ies) these and other activities of ARSSBL and its associates or employees may not be construed as potential conflict of interest with respect to any 
recommendation and related information and opinions. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall ARSSBL and its associates or employees or any third party 
involved in, or related to computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. 

Details of Associates of ARSSBL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities & its associates are available on our website i.e. www.rathionline.com 

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in 
any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject ARSSBL to 
any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by ARSSBL in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for 
such purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in 
compliance with all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. ARSSBL requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at 
his own expense, without any liability to ARSSBL. Any dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in India.  

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - ARSSBL and Associates 

Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of ARSSBL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is preparing this report 

Research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest in the subject company and the nature of such financial interest. No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end 
of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report? 

No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report? No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services 
from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection 
with the research report 

No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. No

 
Other Disclosures pertaining to distribution of research in the United States of America 

This research report is a product of ARSSBL, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) preparing the 
research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not 
subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. 
rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

This report is intended for distribution by ARSSBL only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the 
Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major 
Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or 
transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.  

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with
Major Institutional Investors, ARSSBL has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Cabrera Capital Markets. ("Cabrera"). Transactions in securities 
discussed in this research report should be effected through Cabrera or another U.S. registered broker dealer.  

1. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not have been beneficial owners of the securities mentioned in this report. 

2. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not managed or co-managed a public offering of the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

3. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not received compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months and do not 
expect to receive compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities within the next three months. 

4. However, one or more of ARSSBL or its Affiliates may, from time to time, have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and may buy or sell those 
securities or options thereon, either on their own account or on behalf of their clients. 

5. As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities. 

6. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the above material or the conclusions stated above, or the research or analysis 
on which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from time to time, provide investment banking, investment management or other services for or
solicit to seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities business from, any entity referred to in this report. 

© 2019. This report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated 
otherwise, is under copyright to ARSSBL. None of the material, its content, or any copy of such material or content, may be altered in any way, transmitted, copied or 
reproduced (in whole or in part) or redistributed in any form to any other party, without the prior express written permission of ARSSBL. All trademarks, service marks and 
logos used in this report are trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of ARSSBL or its affiliates, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.  

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request. 

ARSSBL registered address: Express Zone, A Wing, 9th Floor, Western Express Highway, Diagonally Opposite Oberoi Mall, Malad (E), Mumbai – 400097. 
Tel No: +91 22 6281 7000 | Fax No: +91 22 4001 3770 | CIN: U67120MH1991PLC064106. 

 




